In theory, an increase (softening) in the adopted discount rate and a decrease (tightening) in the adopted terminal yield
could potentially offset the impact to the fair value. The same can be said for a decrease (tightening) in the discount rate
and an increase (softening) in the adopted terminal yield. A directionally similar change in the adopted discount rate and
the adopted terminal yield could potentially magnify the impact to the fair value.

The sensitivity of key drivers to further fair value movements has been analysed across the carrying value of investment
properties at 30 June 2024. Investment properties valuations remain subject to market-based assumptions on discount
rates, capitalisation rates, market rents and incentives. While it is unlikely that these reported drivers would move in
isolation, these sensitivities have been performed independently to illustrate the impact each individual driver has on the
reported fair value. They do not represent management's estimate of likely movements at 30 June 2024.

Stockland Capitalisation rate Discount rate Net operating income

$M
0.25%

decrease
0.25%

increase
0.25%

decrease
0.25%

increase
5%

decrease
5%

increase
Fair value gain/(loss) on Investment Management
investment properties:

• Communities Real Estate 4 (4) 2 (2) (4) 4

• Land Lease Communities 10 (9) 4 (3) (10) 10

• Logistics 186 (170) 70 (68) (195) 195

• Town Centres 191 (173) 83 (81) (236) 236

• Workplace 82 (75) 34 (33) (101) 101

Fair value gain/(loss) on Investment Management
investment properties 473 (431) 193 (187) (546) 546

Impact of climate-related events on property valuations
Climate-related risks and climate-associated regulations may affect property values in two main ways. Firstly, physical
risk exposure to adverse climate conditions and events, such as floods and bushfires, may cause damage to investment
properties, lost income, and/or reduced useful lives at affected properties. Risk factors include property location and
whether the property has been designed to mitigate the impacts of adverse weather. Secondly, there is a growing trend
amongst investors to pay premiums and regulators to require additional measures for buildings which minimise their

[…]

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or cash flows of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in
interest rates.

The Trust’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Trust to cash flow
interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the Trust to fair value interest rate risk. Stockland’s treasury
policy allows it to enter into approved derivative instruments to manage the risk profile of the total debt portfolio to
achieve an appropriate mix of fixed and floating interest rate exposures. The Trust manages its interest rate risk through
CCIRS and fixed-to-floating interest rate swaps.

Sensitivity analysis – interest rate risk
The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on profit or loss and equity if there was an increase/decrease in
market interest rates of 200 basis points (bps) at balance date with all other variables held constant, being the movement
Stockland determines is reasonably possible (2023: 200bps). In determining what constitutes a reasonably possible
movement, management gives consideration to their best estimate at balance date of the range of possible future interest
rate movements.

Stockland Trust

As at 30 June 2024 2023 2024 2023

$M Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Impact on interest
income/(expense) 14 (14) 5 (5) 68 (68) 48 (48)

Impact on net gain/(loss) on
derivatives – through profit
or loss

113 (118) 113 (122) 113 (118) 113 (122)

Impact on profit or loss 127 (132) 118 (127) 181 (186) 161 (170)

Impact on equity 19 (20) 27 (28) 19 (20) 27 (28)

142 Stockland Annual Report 2024

19B. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations
resulting in a financial loss to Stockland.

Risk management
Stockland has no significant concentrations of credit risk with any single counterparty and has policies to review the
aggregate exposure of tenancies across its portfolio. Stockland also has policies to ensure that sales of properties with
deferred payment terms and development services are made to customers with an appropriate credit history.

Derivative counterparties and cash deposits are currently limited to financial institutions approved by the Audit